

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.Nos.9026 & 10783 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	22.04.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri O. Manohar Reddy, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Writ Petitioner, Sri A. Sreekanth Reddy, learned Government Pleader for MAUD and Sri P. Vengal Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for the Municipal Corporation. 2. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be a direction suspending the Impugned Order dated 23.07.2025 (Ex.P.1 in W.P.No.10783 of 2026) & 26.02.2026 (Ex.P.1 in W.P.No.9026 of 2026), subject to the condition that the Writ Petitioner deposits 50% of the demand made by the Respondent within one (01) week from today. 3. There shall be a further direction to the Respondents that, upon such deposit, the said amount shall be kept in an interest-bearing fixed deposit in a Nationalised Bank. 4. In the event that the Petitioner succeeds, the interest accrued during the pendency of the present Writ Petition shall also be paid to the Petitioner. 5. Apart from the deposit of 50% of the	Contd..

		demanded amount within one week from today, the Writ Petitioner shall also file an Affidavit/Indemnity Bond on a Rs.100/- Non-judicial Stamp Paper, duly notarized, before the Official Respondent, to the effect that in the event that Writ Petitioner do not succeed in the Writ Petition, the balance amount shall be paid to the Respondent with interest at the rate of 12% per annum. 6. The Interim Order shall not absolve the Writ Petitioner from answering the shortfalls. 7. Let Counter-Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Re-joinder. 8. List on 15.07.2026. DSV GRKP, J	
--	--	---	--